

Nos. 19-431 & 19-454

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR
SAINTS PETER AND PAUL HOME, *Petitioner*,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY, *Respondents*.

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF
THE UNITED STATES, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY, *Respondents*.

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF MASSACHUSETTS, CALIFORNIA,
COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE,
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, HAWAII,
ILLINOIS, MAINE, MARYLAND, MICHIGAN,
MINNESOTA, NEVADA, NEW MEXICO,
NEW YORK, NORTH CAROLINA, OREGON,
RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, VIRGINIA, AND
WASHINGTON AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PENNSYLVANIA AND NEW JERSEY**

XAVIER BECERRA, *Attorney
General of California*
MICHAEL J. MONGAN
Solicitor General
AIMEE FEINBERG
Deputy Solicitor General
KATHLEEN BOERGERS
*Supervising Deputy
Attorney General*
KARLI EISENBERG
Deputy Attorney General
KRISTIN A. LISKA
*Associate Deputy
Solicitor General*
1300 I Street, Suite 125
Sacramento, CA 94244

MAURA HEALEY, *Attorney
General of Massachusetts*
ELIZABETH N. DEWAR*
State Solicitor
JULIA E. KOBICK
JON BURKE
Assistant Attorneys General
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 963-2204
bessie.dewar@mass.gov
**Counsel of Record*

(Additional counsel are listed on signature pages.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| I. The Women’s Health Amendment Guarantees Women Full and Equal Health Coverage. | 4 |
| A. Congress Intended for Women to Have Full and Equal Coverage for Preventive Health Care..... | 5 |
| B. The Final Rules Are Inconsistent with the Amendment’s Guarantee of Full and Equal Coverage..... | 9 |
| II. The Loss of Full and Equal Health Coverage Will Harm Women and Impose Economic Burdens on the States..... | 14 |
| A. The Rules Will Cause Thousands of Women to Lose Contraceptive Coverage. .. | 15 |
| B. Many Women Who Lose Contraceptive Coverage Because of the Rules Will Obtain Replacement Contraceptive Care from State-Funded Programs or Seek State-Funded Medical Care for Unintended Pregnancies. | 19 |
| C. The Economic Injuries to the States Will Transcend State Boundaries..... | 24 |

| | |
|---|----|
| III. The Preliminary Injunction Entered in This Case Is Necessary to Prevent Harm to the Plaintiff States. | 27 |
| A. District Courts Have Broad Equitable Authority to Tailor Injunctive Relief to the Particular Circumstances of a Case. ... | 27 |
| B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Enjoining the Rules on a Nationwide Basis During the Pendency of the Litigation. | 30 |
| CONCLUSION | 35 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) | 7, 8, 23 |
| <i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) | 29, 32, 33 |
| <i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)..... | 20, 31 |
| <i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)..... | 27 |
| <i>Dayton Bd. of Educ. v. Brinkman</i> , 433 U.S. 406 (1977) | 34 |
| <i>eBay v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006) | 28 |
| <i>General Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)... | 29 |
| <i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) | 33 |
| <i>Harmon v. Thornburgh</i> , 878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... | 35 |
| <i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944) | 29 |
| <i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 574 U.S. 445 (2015)..... | 28 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994) | 29, 32 |
| <i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 923 F.3d 209 (1st Cir. 2019) | 20-22, 24 |
| <i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977) | 29, 33 |
| <i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998) | 35 |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. President United States</i> , 930 F.3d 543 (3d Cir. 2019) | 30 |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. Trump</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 791 (E.D. Pa. 2019) | 30, 35 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) | 11 |
| <i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946) | 29 |
| <i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014) | 6 |
| <i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 808 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) | 23 |
| <i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017) | 27 |

| | |
|--|------|
| <i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017) | 28 |
| <i>Virginian Ry. Co. v. Sys. Fed’n No. 40</i> , 300 U.S. 515 (1937) | 28 |
| <i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) | 28 |
| <i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016)..... | 2, 6 |

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

| | |
|---------------------------------|---------------|
| U.S. Const. amend. 1 | 12 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 705 | 30, 34 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2) | 30, 34 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1144 | 3, 7 |
| 42 U.S.C. | |
| § 300gg-13(a)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| § 300gg-13(a)(1) | 6 |
| § 300gg-13(a)(4) | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(4)(C)..... | 20 |

Regulations

| | |
|---|----|
| 76 Fed. Reg. 46621 (Aug. 3, 2011) | 13 |
|---|----|

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012)..... | 8, 12 |
| 78 Fed. Reg. 39870 (July 2, 2013)..... | 6, 11, 22, 23 |
| 80 Fed. Reg. 41318 (July 14, 2015)..... | 17 |
| 82 Fed. Reg. 47792 (Oct. 13, 2017) | 13, 16-19 |
| 83 Fed. Reg. 57536 (Nov. 15, 2018)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 83 Fed. Reg. 57592 (Nov. 15, 2018)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 85 Fed. Reg. 3060 (Jan. 17, 2020)..... | 21 |

Miscellaneous

| | |
|------------------------------------|-------|
| 130 Code Mass. Regs. 450.317 | 23 |
| 155 Cong. Rec. | |
| S12025 (Dec. 1, 2009) | 6 |
| S12026 (Dec. 1, 2009) | 7, 10 |
| S12027 (Dec. 1, 2009) | 8, 9 |
| S12030 (Dec. 1, 2009) | 8 |
| S12042 (Dec. 1, 2009) | 6, 10 |
| S12058 (Dec. 1, 2009) | 8 |
| S12059 (Dec. 1, 2009) | 8 |
| S12114 (Dec. 2, 2009) | 10 |
| S12274 (Dec. 3, 2009) | 10 |
| S12277 (Dec. 3, 2009) | 10 |
| S12671 (Dec. 8, 2009) | 10 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| 158 Cong. Rec. | |
| D170 (Mar. 1, 2012)..... | 13 |
| S538 (Feb. 9, 2012) | 12 |
| S539 (Feb. 9, 2012) | 12 |
| S1106 (Feb. 29, 2012) | 13 |
| S1115 (Feb. 29, 2012) | 12 |
| S1116 (Feb. 29, 2012) | 12 |
| S1162 (Mar. 1, 2012) | 12, 13 |
| S1164 (Mar. 1, 2012) | 12 |
| Brief of Respondents, <i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 | |
| S. Ct. 1557 (2016) (No. 14-1418) | 8, 12 |
| Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Massachusetts et al., <i>Pennsylvania v. Trump</i> , No. 2:17-cv-04540, ECF No. 113-1 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 7, 2019) | 16, 17 |
| T. Brooks et al., <i>Medicaid and CHIP</i> <i>Eligibility, Enrollment, and Cost-Sharing</i> <i>Policies as of January 2020: Findings from a</i> <i>50-State Survey</i> , KAISER FAMILY FOUND. (Mar. 26, 2020)..... | 20 |
| J. Frost et al., <i>Contraceptive Needs and</i> <i>Services, 2014 Update</i> (Sept. 2016)..... | 14 |
| Guttmacher Institute, <i>Insurance Coverage of</i> <i>Contraceptives</i> (Apr. 1, 2020) | 1 |
| Guttmacher Institute, <i>Medicaid Family</i> <i>Planning Eligibility Expansions</i> (Apr. 1, 2020)..... | 20 |
| H.R. 3590, § 1001 (Nov. 19, 2009)..... | 5 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Health Resources & Services Administration, <i>Women’s Preventive Services Guidelines</i> (Dec. 2019) | <i>passim</i> |
| Institute of Medicine, CLINICAL PREVENTIVE SERVICES FOR WOMEN: CLOSING THE GAPS (2011) | 11, 19, 20 |
| Kaiser Family Foundation, EMPLOYER HEALTH BENEFITS: 2018 ANNUAL SURVEY (2018) | 24 |
| National Center for Education Statistics, <i>Residence and Migration of All First-Time Degree/Certificate-Seeking Undergraduates,</i> DIGEST OF EDUCATION STATISTICS (2017)..... | 26, 32 |
| G. Nelson & A. Rae, <i>An Economic Geography of the United States: From Commutes to Megaregions</i> , PLOS One (Nov. 30, 2016)..... | 25 |
| S. Rollins et al., <i>Young, Uninsured and in Debt: Why Young Adults Lack Health Insurance and How the Affordable Care Act Is Helping</i> , THE COMMONWEALTH FUND (June 2012) | 26 |
| S. Ruggles et al., IPUMS USA: Version 9.0 Dataset (2019) | 21 |
| A. Snyder et al., <i>The Impact of the Affordable Care Act on Contraceptive Use and Costs Among Privately Insured Women</i> , 28 WOMEN’S HEALTH ISSUES 219 (May-June 2018)..... | 14 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| A. Sonfield et al., <i>Public Costs from Unintended Pregnancies and the Role of Public Insurance Programs in Paying for Pregnancy-Related Care: National and State Estimates for 2010</i> , GUTTMACHER INSTITUTE (Feb. 2015) | 24 |
| A. Sonfield et al., <i>The Social and Economic Benefits of Women’s Ability to Determine Whether and When to Have Children</i> , GUTTMACHER INSTITUTE (Mar. 2013) | 11 |
| A. Sonfield et al., <i>U.S. Insurance Coverage of Contraceptives and the Impact of Contraceptive Coverage Mandates, 2002</i> , 36 PERSPECTIVES ON SEXUAL & REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH 72 (March-April 2004) | 7 |
| A. Swanson & J. O’Connell, <i>What the U.S. Map Should Really Look Like</i> , WASH. POST (Dec. 12, 2016) | 25 |
| U.S. Census Bureau Longitudinal Employer-Household Program, <i>Origin-Destination Employment Statistics</i> (2017) | 25, 26, 30, 31 |
| U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Out-of-State and Long Commutes: 2011</i> , AMERICAN COMMUNITY SURVEY REPORTS (Feb. 2013) | 25 |
| U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Residence State-to-Workplace State Commuting Flows: 2011</i> (Feb. 2013) | 31 |

U.S. Department of Health & Human Services,
Medical Expenditure Panel Survey (2020)..... 2

U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor
Statistics, *24 Percent of Employed People
Did Some or All of Their Work at Home in
2015*, THE ECONOMICS DAILY (July 8, 2016) 25

U.S. Government Accountability Office, *Health
Insurance: Most College Students Are
Covered through Employer-Sponsored Plans,
and Some Colleges and States Are Taking
Steps to Increase Coverage* (Mar. 2008) 26, 32

U.S. Preventive Services Task Force, *About the
USPSTF* (Mar. 2019)..... 5
